translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes

external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is

in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number indicates an increase

in profit or loss with the same effect on equity. The Group accounted for investment loans and aircraft

financial liabilities in the scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange income/expense

arising from these loans and liabilities are recognized in equity. 10% increase and decrease effect of foreign

exchange rates are calculated with the same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains/losses are

presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of

foreign exchange gains/losses via forwards and cross currency swap transactions is classified as the amount

hedged against USD in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis.

 If foreign

currency

appreciated

10 %

 If foreign

currency

depreciated

10 %

 If foreign

currency

appreciated

10 %

 If foreign

currency

depreciated

10 %

1- TL net asset / liability 24 (24) - -

2- Part hedged from TL risk (-) - - - -

3- TL net effect (1+2) 24 (24) - -

4- Euro net asset / liability 456 (456) (591) 591

5- Part hedged from Euro risk (-) - - - -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 456 (456) (591) 591

7- JPY net asset / liability (55) 55 (127) 127

8- Part hedged from JPY risk (-) - - - -

9- JPY net effect (7+8) (55) 55 (127) 127

10- CHF net asset / liability 3 (3) (10) 10

11- Part hedged from CHF risk (-) - - - -

12- CHF net effect (10+11) 3 (3) (10) 10

13- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 96 (96) - -

14- Part hedged other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

15- Other foreign currency net effect (13+14) 96 (96) - -

TOTAL (3 + 6 + 9 + 12 + 15) 524 (524) (728) 728

Profit / (Loss)

Before Tax Equity

30 June 2023

TÜRK HAVA YOLLARI ANONİM ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As At And For the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2023
(All amounts are expressed in Million US Dollars (USD) unless otherwise stated.)

53

28. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

 If foreign

currency

appreciated

10 %

 If foreign

currency

depreciated

10 %

 If foreign

currency

appreciated

10 %

 If foreign